ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 19 July 2022
doi: 10.3389/fpubh.2022.920849
Frontiers in Public Health | www.frontiersin.org 1 July 2022 | Volume 10 | Article 920849
Edited by:
Rashid A. Saeed,
Taif University, Saudi Arabia
Reviewed by:

All authors listed have made a substantial, direct, and intellectual
contribution to the work and approved it for publication.
FUNDING
This work was supported in part by the Institute Islam Hadhari
under grant of Kursi Syeikh Abdullah Fahim RH-2020-007.
REFERENCES
1. Lin WL, Hsieh CH, Chen TS, Chen J, Lee JL, Chen WC. “Apply
IOT technology to practice a pandemic prevention body temperature
measurement system: a case study of response measures for
COVID-19.” Int J Distrib Sens Netw. (2021) 5:15501477211018126.
doi: 10.1177/15501477211018126
2. Baskaran K, Baskaran P, Rajaram V, Kumaratharan N. “IoT
based COVID preventive system for work environment.” In:
2020 Fourth International Conference on I-SMAC (IoT in Social,
Mobile, Analytics and Cloud)(I-SMAC), Palladam; New York,
NY: IEEE. (2020). p. 65–71. doi: 10.1109/I-SMAC49090.2020.92
43471
3. Wu JT, Leung K, Leung GM. “Nowcasting and forecasting the potential
domestic and international spread of the 2019-nCoV outbreak originating
in Wuhan, China: a modeling study.” Lancet. (2020) 395:689–97.

Nayan et al. COVID-19 Prediction Using Machine Learning
13. Hassan A, Shahin I, Alsabek MB. “Covid-19 detection system using recurrent
neural networks.” In: 2020 International conference on communications,
computing, cybersecurity, and informatics (CCCI), Sharjah; New York, NY:
IEEE. (2020). p. 1–5. doi: 10.1109/CCCI49893.2020.9256562
14. Jin C, Chen W, Cao Y, Xu Z, Tan Z, Zhang X, et al. “Development and
evaluation of an artificial intelligence system for COVID-19 diagnosis.” Nat
Commun. (2020) 11:1–14. doi: 10.1038/s41467-020-18685-1
15. Wang X, Deng X, Fu Q, Zhou Q, Feng J, Ma H, et al. “A weakly-

prognosis during hospitalization.” Diabetes Metab Syndr: Clin Res Rev. (2021)
15:221–7. doi: 10.1016/j.dsx.2020.12.032
18. Massaroni C, Nicolò A, Lo Presti D, Sacchetti M, Silvestri S, Schena E.
“Contact-based methods for measuring respiratory rate.” Sensors. (2019)
19:908. doi: 10.3390/s19040908
19. Hasan MK, Ghazal TM, Alkhalifah A, Bakar KAA, Omidvar A, Nafi NS,
et al. “Fischer linear discrimination and quadratic discrimination analysis–
based data mining technique for internet of things framework for Healthcare.”
Public Health Front. (2021) 9:737149. doi: 10.3389/fpubh.2021.737149
20. Li F, Valero M, Shahriar H, Khan RA, Ahamed SI. “Wi-COVID: a COVID-19
symptom detection and patient monitoring framework using Wi-Fi.” Smart
Health. (2021) 19:100147. doi: 10.1016/j.smhl.2020.100147
21. Petrović N, Kocić D. “IoT for COVID-19 indoor spread prevention: cough
detection, air quality control and contact tracing.” In: 2021 IEEE 32nd
International Conference on Microelectronics (MIEL), Nis; New York NY:
IEEE. (2021). p. 297–300. doi: 10.1109/MIEL52794.2021.9569099
22. Leith DJ, Farrell S. “Coronavirus contact tracing: evaluating the potential
of using bluetooth received signal strength for proximity detection.” ACM
Sigcomm Comp Com. (2020) 50:66–74. doi: 10.1145/3431832.3431840
23. Kumar NVR, Arun M, Baraneetharan E, Prakash JSJ, Kanchana A, Prabu

doi: 10.37200/IJPR/V24I7/PR270221
27. Haussner W, DeRosa AP, Haussner D, Tran J, Torres-Lavoro J, Kamler J, et al.
“COVID-19 associated myocarditis: a systematic review.” Am J Emerg Med.
(2022) 51:150–5. doi: 10.1016/j.ajem.2021.10.001
28. Hasan MA, Thiyab MN, Keream SS, Salaman UH. “An evaluation of the
accelerometer output as a motion artifact signal during photoplethysmograph
signal processing control.” Indones J Electr Eng Comput Sci. (2020) 20:125–31.
doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v20.i1.pp125-131
29. Praveen BDS, Sandeep DVN, Raghavendra IVV, Yuvaraj M, Sarath S. “Non-
invasive machine learning approach for classifying blood pressure using
PPG signals in COVID situation.” In: 2021 12th International Conference
on Computing Communication and Networking Technologies (ICCCNT),
Kharagpur; New York, NY: IEEE. (2021). p. 1–7.
30. Alemohammad MM, Stroud JR, Bosworth BT, Foster MA. “High-speed all-
optical Haar wavelet transform for real-time image compression.”Opt Express.
(2017) 25:9802–11. doi: 10.1364/OE.25.009802
31. Castaneda D, Esparza A, Ghamari M, Soltanpur C, Nazeran H. “A
review on wearable photoplethysmography sensors and their potential
future applications in health care.” Int J Biosens Bioelectron. (2018) 4:195.
doi: 10.15406/ijbsbe.2018.04.00125
32. Mousavi SS, Firouzmand M, Charmi M, Hemmati M, Moghadam M,
Ghorbani Y. “Blood pressure estimation from appropriate and inappropriate
PPG signals using a whole-based method.” Biomed Signal Process Control.
(2019) 47:196–206. doi: 10.1016/j.bspc.2018.08.022
33. Biswas A, Roy MS, Gupta RR. “Motion artifact reduction from finger
photoplethysmogram using discrete wavelet transform.” In: Bhattacharyya
S, Mukherjee A, Bhaumik H, Das S, Yoshida K, editors. Recent Trends
in Signal and Image Processing. Singapore: Springer (2019). p. 89–98.
doi: 10.1007/978-981-10-8863-6_10
34. Quaresima V, Ferrari M. “COVID-19: EFFICACY of pre-hospital pulse
oximetry for early detection of silent hypoxemia.” Crit Care. (2020) 24:1–2.
doi: 10.1186/s13054-020-03185-x
35. Jones SR, Carley S, Harrison M. “An introduction to power and sample size
estimation.” Emerg Med J. (2003) 20:453–8. doi: 10.1136/emj.20.5.453
36. Orphanidou C, Bonnici T, Charlton P, Clifton D, Vallance D, Tarassenko L.
“Signal-quality indices for the electrocardiogram and photopelthysmogram:
derivation and applications to wireless monitoring.” IEEE J Biomed Health
Inform. (2014) 19:832–8. doi: 10.1109/JBHI.2014.2338351
37. Li BN, Dong MC, Vai MI. “On an automatic delineator for arterial
blood pressure waveforms.” Biomed Signal Process Control. (2010) 5:76–81.
doi: 10.1016/j.bspc.2009.06.002
38. Laurin A. “Implementation of a Feature Detection Algorithm for Arterial Blood